

NO. 411A94-6 (ROBINSON)
NO. 441A98-4 (GOLPHIN)
NO. 130A03-2 (AUGUSTINE)
NO. 548A00-2 (WALTERS)

TWELFTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ,)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	From Cumberland County
)	91 CRS 23143
)	
MARCUS REYMOND ROBINSON ,)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ,)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	From Cumberland County
)	97 CRS 47314; 97 CRS
)	47315; 97 CRS 47312
)	
TILMON CHARLES GOLPHIN ,)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ,)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	From Cumberland County
)	01 CRS 65079
)	
QUINTEL MARTINEZ AUGUSTINE ,)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ,)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	From Cumberland County
)	98CRS34832; 98CRS35044;
)	98CRS35044; 98CRS35047;
)	98CRS35045; 98CRS35391;
)	98CRS35046
)	
CHRISTINA SHEA WALTERS ,)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FORMER STATE AND FEDERAL PROSECUTORS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS**

INDEX

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Race Discrimination in Jury Selection Continues to be a
 Systematic Problem Across the United States and Specifically in
 North Carolina. 3

 II. Race Discrimination Diminishes the Legitimacy of the Justice
 System. 6

 III. Judicial Review is Necessary to Overcome Unconstitutional
 Race Discrimination. 8

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	4, 6, 9
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	6
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	3
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	8
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	2
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	3
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	3, 4, 7
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	6
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 795 S.E.2d 386 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016).....	3
<i>State v. Quick</i> , 462 S.E.2d 186 (N.C. 1995)	3
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 463 S.E.2d 218 (N.C. 1995)	5
<i>Young v. Ragen</i> , 337 U.S. 235 (1949)	8
Statutes	
Racial Justice Act	1, 2, 5

Other Authorities

Catherine M. Grosso & Barbara O'Brien, *A Stubborn Legacy: The Overwhelming Importance of Race in Jury Selection in 173 Post-Batson North Carolina Capital Trials*, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1531 (2012) 4

Criminal Justice, *Functions and Duties of a Prosecutor* § 3-1.2 3, 7

N.C. R. App. P. 28(i)(2) 1

National District Attorneys Association, *National Prosecution Standards*, Standard 6-2.3 (3d ed. 2009)..... 7
